
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
10.30AM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER)  COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis and 
David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Appointments to Outside Bodies  (Pages 5 - 6) 

Report by the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 

6.   DBS Checks for Members  (Pages 7 - 70) 
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 

7.   Amendment to the Constitution  (Pages 71 - 78) 
Report by the Chief Executive.  
 

8.   Customer Experience Annual Report 2023/24  (Pages 79 - 116) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport.  
 

9.   Assistant Director Post in the Children's Services Department (To Follow)   
Report by the Chief Executive.  
 

10.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 18 September 2024 
 



 

 

Contact Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager 
01273 481955 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 16 July 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Johnny Denis (via MS Teams), Penny di Cara, Stephen Shing 

and Trevor Webb.  
 

 
12. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2024  
 
12.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 25 
June 2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
13. REPORTS  
 
13.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
 
14. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a councillor to the Gatwick Airport Consultative Committee and South East 
Employers Committee. 
 
14.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) appoint Councillor Bennett and Councillor di Cara as the Council representatives 
on the South East Employers Committee for the period to June 2025. 

 
2)    appoint Councillor Philip Lunn as the substitute Council representative on the 

Gatwick Airport Consultative Committee for the period to June 2025.  
 
 
15. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive on the review of 
the Corporate Governance Framework for 2023/24. 

 

15.2     The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) approve the action plan for 2024/25 as set out in Annex E of Appendix 1; 
2) note that actions identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in 

Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored throughout the year; 
3) confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them 

through this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes; 
4) consider any comments from the Audit Committee; 
5) confirm that there were no significant governance issues that should be included in 

the Council’s Annual Governance Statement;  
6) approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and 

the Chief Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

7) approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2024/25. 
 
 
16. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer on the Annual Report 
of the Audit Committee. 
 
16.2  The Committee RESOLVED to note the Audit Committee: Annual Report 2023/24.  
 
 
17. FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY  
 
17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer on the proposed 
introduction of a flexible retirement policy. 
 
17.2 The Committee RESOLVED recommend the County Council to agree: 
 

1)    the implementation of a flexible retirement scheme for employees (excluding those 
on Teaching terms and conditions) as set out in Appendix 2 of the report; and 

 
2) that the Local Government Pension Scheme Employer Discretions Policy is 

updated accordingly to allow for this. 
 

[Councillor Tutt abstained from the vote as a member of the Pension Committee] 
 
 
 

Page 4



   
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

26 September 2024 

By: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive   

Title of report: 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

Purpose of report: To consider appointments to outside bodies until May 2025. 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 

The Governance Committee is recommended to appoint a Councillor to serve on the 

South East Employers Board as a County Council representative until the date of the 

annual council meeting in the next County Council full election year.  

 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The County Council is invited to appoint Members (and in some cases non-
County Councillors are eligible) to serve on a wide range of outside bodies whose role 
has a relationship to a function of the County Council. The appointments are a vital 
part of the County Council’s working in partnership with voluntary bodies, statutory 
agencies and the public and private sectors.  
 
1.2 South East Employers (SSE) is one of the nine regional employers’ 
organisations which represent the interests of local authorities and public sector 
bodies in England. Councillor di Cara was appointed to the SEE Board at the 
Governance Committee meeting of 16 July and the Council is entitled to appoint a 
further representative.  
 
1.3 Unless otherwise stated appointments are for the period ending in May 2025.   
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1  The Committee is asked to appoint a Councillors to serve on the South East 
Employers Board for the period ending in May 2025.  
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive  
 
Contact Officer: Georgina Seligmann  
Tel:  01273 482355 
E-mail: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents 
None 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report to: Governance Committee  

Date of meeting: 26 September 2024  

By: 
Deputy Chief Executive 
 

Title: Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks for Councillors 

Purpose: To consider arrangements the County Council has in place in 
relation to criminal record checks for Councillors. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to: 

1) Approve that an Enhanced Disclosure and Barring service check be undertaken for 
Members performing the roles listed below:  

a) Nominated substitutes for the Corporate Parenting Panel (as set out in paragraph 
3.2) and;    

b) Members of the Discretionary Transport Appeal Panel (as set out in paragraph 
3.4).   

2) Approve that all Members are requested to undertake a  basic criminal record check after 
the County Council elections in May 2025;  

3) that the Council’s DBS Policy Statement is updated to include reference to the changes 
proposed in Recommendations 1 and 2 as set out in Appendix 2.  

 

1 Background 

1.1  In 2022 
[...]
ncillor generally. 
The County Council must therefore take care not to seek too much information since, for example, 
an organisation can only ask for a check where the nature of the role makes it appropriate. 
 
2.3 There are various levels of checks depending on the nature of the role: 
 

Type of check Description 

Basic check 
This check shows unspent convictions and conditional 
cautions. Cost: £18 
 

Standard check 
This checks for spent and unspent convictions, police cautions, 
reprimands and final warnings. 
Cost: £18 

Enhanced check 

This includes the same as the standard check plus any 
additional information held by local police (such as complaints 
or third party referrals) that is considered relevant to the role. 
Cost: £38. 

Enhanced check 
with Barred List 
check 

This is like the enhanced check, but includes a check of the 
two DBS lists of people barred from working with (1) children 
and (2) vulnerable adults.  Cost: £38 

 
 
2.4  A standard or enhanced DBS check can only be requested for specific roles, primarily those 
where there is direct contact with vulnerable people or access to confidential and sensitive 
information. A basic DBS can be requested for any role. 
 
2.5 The Council’s DBS Policy Statement (attached at Appendix 2) states that DBS Disclosures 
for Councillors fulfilling the roles set out below will be monitored by Business Administration and 
refreshed every 4 years. Disclosures are then sent to the individual. The unique reference number 
and date of issue of a Councillor’s disclosure will be recorded as evidence of the check having been 
undertaken, but this will not indicate whether the check has resulted in a positive disclosure.    
 
At its meeting in October 2017 the Council agreed that the roles set out below required an enhanced 
criminal record check: 
 

 Members of the Fostering Panel 

 Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel 

 Lead Member for Children and Families 

 Lead Member for Education and Inclu
[...]
cal group 
is asked to have a nominated substitute for the Panel and that they be required to undertake an 
enhanced criminal record check.  In the event that a member of the CPP was not able to attend a 
meeting only the nominated substitute would be able to replace them at the meeting.  
 
3.3 An alternative approach which has been adopted by some local authorities is to prohibit 
substitutes on their Corporate Parenting Panels. This would mean fewer councillors would be 
required to undertake an enhanced criminal record check, but risks the meeting being inquorate.  
 
Discretionary Transport Appeal Panel 
 
3.4 The Discretionary Transport Appeal Panel makes decisions on the award of transport 
assistance to local students. The Panel is comprised of three members and meets approximately 
nine times a year. Members of the Panel are not currently required to undertake enhanced criminal 
record checks however they have voluntarily agreed to be subject to an enhanced check. Given the 
nature of the issues it considers, it is inevitable that the Panel are provided with confidential 
information relating to families and their children and it is therefore recommended that Panel 
Members are the subject of an enhanced check.  

Page 9



 

 

 
Criminal Record checks for all Members 
 
3.5   The Member Reference Group considered the specific roles of Members set out in this report 
earlier this year and agreed with the proposals that enhanced DBS checks should be required for 
substitutes for the Corporate Parenting Panel and for members of the Discretionary Transport 
Appeal Panel.  The Reference Group also suggested that all Members should be required to 
undertake an enhanced check.  The main reasons given in support of this view are: 
 

 all Members have the potential to come into contact with vulnerable individuals via their roles 
in their local community.  

 that members of the public would expect councillors, who hold a position of trust, to have a 
DBS check,  

 DBS checks would offer a level of assurance to members of the public; and  

 DBS checks for all councillors could help protect the Council’s reputation.     
 
3.6    As the table in 2.7 shows, some local authorities do have arrangements in place requiring all 
councillors to have criminal record checks. However there is some variation in the type of DBS 
check which is applied. As set out in paragraph 2.2, Councillors are not required to undergo a DBS 
check by virtue of their role as a Councillor generally, and failure to agree to one would not debar 
them from being a Member of the authority. Putting in place requirements for DBS checks should 
not be approached lightly and checks should only be required where there is clear justification.  
Therefore, it is proposed that all Members are requested to agree to a basic check, with only 
specified roles being required to undertake enhanced DBS checks.  This option seeks to balance 
the need to protect individual Councillors’ private data and giving some level of assurance to the 
members of the public.  
 
Timing of checks 
 

3.7 If changes to the Council’s current approach to DBS checks for councillors are taken forward 
and agreed by Full Council, it is proposed that following the elections in May 2025 those elected 
councillors will be contacted about DBS checks. 

 
4 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 Following a review of the Council’s arrangements, having sought the views of the Member 
Reference Group and for the reasons set out in the report, the Governance Committee is 
recommended to recommend to County Council to: 
 

1) Approve that an Enhanced Disclosure and Barring service check be undertaken for Members 
performing the following roles: 

 
  a) Nominated substitutes for the Corporate Parenting Panel (as set out in paragraph 3.2) 

and; 
 b) Members of the Discretionary Transport Appeal Panel (as set out in paragraph 3.4).   

 2)  Approve that all Members are requested to undertake a basic criminal record check after the 
County Council elections in May 2025;  

     3)  That the Council’s DBS Policy Statement is updated to include reference to the changes 
proposed in Recommendations 1 and 2 as set out in Appendix 2.  

 

 

 

PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Page 10



 

 

Contact Officer:  Stuart McKeown 
Email: stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk 
Tel:  01273 481583 

Page 11

mailto:stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Independent report

Independent Review of the
Disclosure and Barring
Regime (accessible)
Updated 26 May 2023

 GOV.UK

Home Crime, justice and law Criminal record disclosure
Independent Review of the Disclosure and Barring Regime

Disclosure &
Barring Service

Home Office

Contents

Foreword
Executive summary

Recommendations

Introduction

The Review findings

1. Regulated activity
2. Issues raised by IICSA and the International Development Committee

3. The self-employed

4. The eligibility of local councillors for criminal record checks

5. The Security Industry Authority
6. Employment involving the deceased

7. Name change

8. The Update service

Appendix A

Appendix 1 

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/crime-justice-and-law
https://www.gov.uk/crime-justice-and-law/criminal-record-disclosure
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-review-of-the-disclosure-and-barring-regime
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/disclosure-and-barring-service
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/home-office


Appendix B

Page 14



© Crown copyright 2023

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except where
otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-
licence/version/3 or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9
4DU, or e
[...]
on in their role, then this would be additionally 
shared with the Member’s group leader where relevant.

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 26 September 2024  

By: Chief Executive   

Title: Amendment to the Constitution  

Purpose: To consider amendments to the Constitution.  

RECOMMENDATION 

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to:  

(1) agree to amend the Constitution as set out in the report and  appendices. 

 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1. As part of an ongoing internal review of East Sussex County Council’s Constitution it 
is necessary to update references to legislation in the Constitution where the legislation has 
been amended or repealed.  
 
1.2. The proposed changes to the Constitution are set out in red in Appendix 1.  

 
2. Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
2.1. During 2024 a number of changes have been implemented in the governance 
arrangements of the East Sussex Health and Care Partnership. These changes were 
reported to the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) at the meeting held on 16 
July 2024.  
 
2.2. One of the main changes was the merging of the Health and Social Care Executive 
Delivery Group with the Health and Care Partnership Board to form a single body called the 
East Sussex Health and Care Partnership Executive Board. Consequently, a minor 
amendment to paragraph 5 of the HWB terms of reference is needed to reflect this change in 
governance arrangements. 
 
2.3. The proposed amendment is shown in red on a copy of the HWB terms of reference 
in Appendix 2.  
 
3. Code of Practice for Good Governance for Local Authority Statutory Officers 
 
3.1. SOLACE, CIPFA and Lawyers in Local Government have published  a Code of 
Practice for Good Governance for Local Authority Statutory Officers.  The Code provides 
advice and sets expectations for local government’s statutory roles.   
 
3.2. The Code sets out that the Head of Paid Service (the Chief Executive) or the 
authority should make arrangements for the deputisation of their role. The Code states that, 
in nominating a deputy, the statutory officer should ensure that those individuals will have 
sufficient skill, expertise and knowledge to perform their roles.  The Chief Executive has 
nominated the Assistant Chief Executive as her Deputy and the Committee is therefore 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



recommended to recommend the Council to amend the Constitution to change references to 
the ‘Assistant Chief Executive’ to the ‘Deputy Chief Executive’. There is no cost to this. 
 
4. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

 
4.1. It is considered that the proposed amendments to the Constitution are necessary to 
ensure that the Council’s Constitution reflects the changes to legislation, the Terms of 
Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the arrangements in place regarding the 
Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
4.2. The amendment to the Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board is 
considered necessary in order to reflect the changes implemented by the East Sussex 
Health and Care Partnership, namely the newly formed East Sussex Health and Care 
Partnership Executive Board.  
 
4.3. Therefore, the Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County 
Council to agree to the amendments set out in the report and appendices.  
 
 
BECKY SHAW  
Chief Executive  
 
Email: becky.shaw@eastsussex.gov.uk 
Tel: 01273 481950 
 
 
Local Members: All  
be 
Background Documents: None   
 

Page 72

mailto:becky.shaw@eastsussex.gov.uk


Summary of Amendments to Legislation within the Constitution 
 

Reference  Proposed Amendment  

Part 3 Art 6.04 HOSC (7) Section 21(f) of the Local Government Act 2000 (as amended by Section 7 
and regulations under that section, of the Health and Social Care Act 
2001) 
 

Part 3, Table 4, Para E (i) the Marriages and Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) Reg
[...]
e spectrum of 

services and interventions, with greater focus and integration across the outcomes spanning 

healthcare, social care and public health. 

9. Work in partnership with the Sussex Health and Care Assembly to: 

 Support and promote greater integration and collaboration across health and social 

care; 

 Support co-ordination of the strategic direction and collaboration across health and 

social care; and 

 Improve outcomes for East Sussex residents 

10. Have a relationship with the East Sussex Strategic Partnership to strengthen the 

engagement of a wider range of stakeholders in all determinants of health. 

Reporting 

11. Propose recommendations regarding the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board to: 

 East Sussex County Council; 

 NHS Sussex; and 

 NHS provider Trusts 

12. Direct issues to and receive reports from the appropriate Scrutiny Committees of the 

County Council, and the East Sussex Strategic Partnership. 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 September 2024 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Customer Experience Annual Report 
 

Purpose: To provide an update on measures being taken to further improve 
customer experience by the Customer Experience Board and information 
about the Council’s performance in 2023/24 in handling complaints, 
compliments, and formal requests for information, including the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) note the progress of the Customer Experience Board in the implementation of a 
series of measures to improve customer experience; 

(2) support the Customer Experience Board’s focus in 2024/25 in utilising the Customer 
Contact Dashboard to improve service delivery and to aim to provide savings and 
manage demand by channel shift;   

(3) support the Customer Experience Board’s focus to adopt the Local Government & 
Social Care Ombudsman’s new Complaint Handling Code; 

(4) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2023/24; and 

(5) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual 
letter to the Chief Executive.  

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Customer Experience Board (the Board) leads on the development and implementation 
of a series of measures to improve Customer Experience across the Council. The Board has the 
following priorities:    

 To ensure the content of ESCC website is the best that it can be with close links to 
exploring customer journeys and end to end processes; 

 To develop the capturing of data on our customer contact in order to inform service delivery 
and improvements; 

 Continue to review customer feedback from customer contact channels to drive our 
commitment to improving customer experience and satisfaction; and 

 Explore customer journeys by mapping end to end customer contact with us. 

1.2 The Board’s aim is to identify issues and deliver improvements that result in a better and 
more consistent customer experience across the authority, considering our corporate priorities, 
particularly making best use of our resources, and a One Council approach. 

1.3 In support of the Board’s priorities, the primary focus in 2023/24 has been the development 
of a Customer Contact Dashboard, which is explained further in this report. This report also provides 
a summary of our customer feedback surveys, Council complaints, Ombudsman complaints, 
compliments, and formal information requests.  
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2 Customer Experience achievements and developments in 2023/24 

Improvements to customer experience - understanding Council-wide customer contact  

2.1 As reported to Governance Committee last year, ESCC lacked a single view of customer 
contact volumes and the Board committed to presenting a Customer Contact Dashboard in this 
annual report 2023
[...]
ress, where these online 
options are provided, more details are gathered upfront for an enquiry or transaction. This serves 
the customer better and allows staff immediate access to action or resolve an enquiry at the first 
point of contact. This would prevent a number of repeated contacts to the customer to gather relevant 
information which can cause frustration. It can speed up the handling of their enquiry whilst being 
cost efficient. This potentially has a significant benefit of staff being able to focus on more complex 
enquiries and reducing waiting or handling times. 
2.11 In conclusion, following the development of the Customer Contact Dashboard, the Board will 
require a year to analyse and utilise the data to its full potential as described in this section. For the 
remainder of 2024/25 and until July 2025, the Board will prioritise on using the dashboard to improve 
service delivery and to aim to support potential savings and manage demand through channel shift. 

Page 81



 

 

The Board will focus on an area in Communities, Economy and Transport (CET), Children’s Services 
(CS), and Adult Social Care and Health (ASCH) to deliver efficiencies from channel shift, and results 
will be reported in the 2024/25 annual report. Examples of areas being investigated are:  

 One of the key issues for CS is the high number of access/contact points.  Currently those 
that need CS can contact the Council in a number of different ways and through a number of 
different access points. The dashboard will be used to investigate the volumes across the 
multiple access points in CS and seek to evaluate the points, to see if they could be 
rationalised and where possible, consider managing demand by shifting contact online and 
providing information upfront as much as possible to reduce contact to multiple front doors. 
The overall aim would be to make it simpler for those needing to access Children Services 
ensuring that they get to the right place/service as quic
[...]
 (EIR), Freedom of Information (FOI) Act, and Data Protection Act. Requests include 
where information was provided in full or in part, where no information was provided or held, and 
requests not validated or withdrawn. Formal information requests have their own complaint 
procedure and information about complaints received is provided in Appendix 4. 
 
6.2 Of the FOI and EIR requests which were completed (1,314) in 2023/24, the Council achieved 
86% compliance in meeting the statutory deadline of responding within 20 working days. There were 
also 2,637 “Con29s” (a specific type of request under EIR) completed in 2023/24 and achieving 
100% compliance with the statutory 20 working days deadline.  
 

7 Conclusion and Recommendations  
 
7.1 This report provides an overview and progress update on measures taken to further improve 
customer experience and summarises the annual results for complaints, compliments, the LGSCO 
letter, and formal information requests received in 2023/24. 
 
7.2 Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) note the progress of the Customer Experience Board in the implementation of a series of 
measures to improve customer experience;  

(2) support the Customer Experience Board’s focus in 2024/25 in utilising the Customer Contact 
Dashboard to improve service delivery and to aim to provide savings and manage demand 
by channel shift;   

(3) support the Customer Experience Board’s focus to adopt the Local Government & Social 
Care Ombudsman’s new Complaint Handling Code; 

(4) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2023/24; and 

(5) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter to the 
Chief Executive. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Anita Cundall 
Tel. No. 01273 481870 
Email: anita.cundall@eastsussex.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None  

Page 84



Governance Committee 

26 September 2024 

Appendix 1  Customer Contact D
[...]
ound the organisation had 
provided a satisfactory remedy 
before the complaint reached 
the Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average 
of 7% in similar organisations. 

 

2                                        

satisfactory remedy decisions 
 

Statistics are based on a total of 28 
upheld decisions for the period between 1 

April 2023 to 31 March 2024 

 

88% 

100% 

7% 

Page 116


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024
	Minutes

	5 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	6 DBS Checks for Members
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	This policy statement provides guidance on the effective use of the DBS Disclosure process to safeguard the children and adults who access our services.
	Recruitment Support, 01273 335733
	Related documents
	Key points
	1. DBS checks and when to use them
	1.1. It is best practice to determine the type of DBS Disclosure that is required by way of a risk assessment which should be undertaken by the manager responsible for the activity that the individual will be undertaking. Managers should conduct the r...
	1.2. There are five types of check that are available. The DBS Eligibility Checker will determine which level of check, if any is required (Find out which DBS check is right for your employee - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). The checks that ESCC process are:
	1.3. If a standard or enhanced DBS check is not required it is possible to  for a Basic Disclosure check. This type of DBS should only be requested where there is a clear reason to request the information, due to the nature of the work. The applicant ...
	1.4. If there are concerns about an existing worker’s suitability to continue working with children and/or adults then there is the discretion to undertake a DBS Disclosure. Due to the requirements of the DBS Disclosure process the individual concerne...
	1.5. It is not possible to apply for a DBS check for someone who is under 16 years of age.

	2. Validity of DBS Disclosures
	2.1. There is no period of validity for a DBS Disclosure
[...]
ncillor’s disclosure will be recorded as evidence of the check ha...
	10.4. 10.5 Where a DBS check results in a positive disclosure (i.e. a criminal background or details that may be of concern) the Councillor would be requested to meet with the Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer to discuss the disclosure and its im...




	7 Amendment to the Constitution
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Customer Experience Annual Report 2023/24
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 26 September 2024. 
 

 

PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Chris Collier, David 

Tutt and Anne Cross 
 
ALSO PRESENT Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Wendy Maples, Christine Robinson and Bob 

Standley 
 

 
18. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2024 
 
18.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 16 July 
2024 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
19.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denis. It was noted that Councillor 
Cross was substituting for him. 
 
20. REPORTS 
 
20.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
21. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the 
appointment of a councillor to the South East Employers Committee. 
 
21.2  The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Lunn as the Council representatives 
on the South East Employers Committee until the date of the annual council meeting in the next 
County Council full election year. 
 
22. DBS CHECKS FOR MEMBERS 
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the 
arrangements the County Council has in place in relation to criminal record checks for 
Councillors.  
 
22.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to:  
 

1) Agree that an Enhanced Disclosure and Barring service check be undertaken for 
Members performing the roles listed below: 
 

a) Nominated substitutes for the Corporate Parenting Panel (as set out in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report) and; 
 
b) Members of the Discretionary Transport Appeal Panel (as set out in paragraph 
3.4 of the report). 
 

2) Agree that all Members are requested to undertake a basic criminal record check after 
the County Council elections in May 2025; and  



 
 
 

 

3) That the Council’s DBS Policy Statement is updated to include reference to the 
changes proposed in Recommendations 1 and 2 as set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

23. AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive regarding amendments to 
the Constitution.  
 
23.2   The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to the proposed 
amendments in the report and the appendices to the report.  
 
24. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
 
24.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 

Transport regarding the Customer Service Annual Report. 

 

24.2     The Committee RESOLVED to: 

 

1) Note the progress of the Customer Service Experience Board in the implementation of 

a series of measures to improve customer experience. 

 

2) Support the Customer Experience Board’s focus in 2024/25 in utilising the Customer 

Contact Dashboard to improve service delivery and to aim to provide savings and 

manage demand by channel shift;  

 

3) Support the Customer Experience Board’s focus to adopt the Local Government & 

Social Care Ombudsman’s new Complaint Handling Code;  

 

4) Note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2023/24; and 

 

5) Note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter 

to the Chief Executive. 

 
25. ASSISTANT DIRECTOR POST IN THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES DEPARTMENT (TO 
FOLLOW) 
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive regarding the appointment to 
a new Assistant Director post within Children’s Services. 
 
25.2 The Committee RESOLVED (by 3 votes to 2) to agree to the appointment to a new post 
of Assistant Director, Commissioning and Transformation, Children’s Services. 
 
[Councillor David Tutt abstained from the vote].  


